(vii) the voting rights, if any, of the shares of the series;

(viii) the currency or units based on or relating to currencies in which such series is denominated and/or in which payments will or may
be payable;

(ix) the methods by which amounts payable in respect of such series may be calculated and any commodities, currencies or indices, or
price, rate or value, relevant to such calculation;

(x) any listing of the shares of the series on a securities exchange; and

(xi) any other preferences and relative, participating, optional or other rights or qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof.
A-10

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this
prospectus and the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the pro forma consolidated financial
statements in this prospectus.

The following table shows our capitalization as of March 31, 2004 on an actual basis for Golden Star alone and on a pro forma basis after
the combination of IAMGold and Golden Star:

As of March 31, 2004

(in thousands)
Golden

Golden Star Star/IAMGold
As Reported Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 86,017 $ 125,374
Long term debt and lease obligations 610 12,009
Shareholders� Equity:
Common shares: unlimited shares authorized; actual �
133,312,412 shares issued and outstanding; pro forma �
304,969,131 shares issued and outstanding 328,209 1,203,086
Deferred stock-based compensation � (3,748)
Share purchase loans � (266)
Retained earnings (124,022) (124,022)

Total shareholders� equity $ 204,187 $1,075,050

A-11

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT

Directors and Executive Officers

The following table sets out, for each of Golden Star�s Directors and Executive Officers, the person�s name, municipality of residence, age,
position with Golden Star and, if a Director, the date on which the person became a Director. Each of the Directors has been elected to serve
until the next annual meeting of shareholders of Golden Star.

Name and
Municipality of Residence Age Position with Golden Star Director Since

Peter J. Bradford Littleton, Colorado 46 President, Chief Executive Officer, Director August 8, 2000

[…]

The pro forma consolidated financial statements assume that IAMGold will combine with Golden Star, and Wheaton River will not
combine with Coeur d�Alene. As a result, IAMGold would be required to pay a $23 million break fee to Wheaton River. If Wheaton River agrees
to combine with Coeur d�Alene, rather than IAMGold paying a $23 million break fee, we would receive a $26 million break fee from Coeur
d�Alene. The accounting effect of this event on the pro forma financial statements would be a $49 million increase in the combined entity�s cash
and a $49 million reduction in goodwill on the balance sheet of the combined entity both at March 31, 2004 under Canadian GAAP and at
December 31, 2003 under US GAAP. This change would not affect net income or earnings per share.

F-3

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

Gold sales $63,512 $ 96,607 3(l) $(1,654) $158,465
Royalties � 4,504 � 4,504
Interest and other income 858 � � 858

Total Revenues 64,370 101,111 (1,654) 163,827

Cost of mining operations 32,125 56,336 � 88,461
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 4,993 26,552 3(g)(k) 6,405 37,950
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 578 1,368 3(k) (1,084) 862
Exploration expense 594 5,496 3(j) (5,496) 594
General and administrative expense 5,566 6,626 3(k) 1,840 14,032
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (2,331) 576 � (1,755)
Interest and other expense 217 987 � 1,204

Total Expenses 41,742 97,941 1,665 141,348

Income before investment income, equity
income and minority interest 22,628 3,170 (3,319) 22,479

Investment income 1,905 2,421 � 4,326
Equity income � 9,650 (551) 9,099
Minority interest (2,577) � � (2,577)

Income before income taxes 21,956 15,241 (3,870) 33,327
Income tax � (202) 3(h) 710 508

Net income $21,956 $ 15,039 $(3,160) $ 33,835

Earnings per share 1A(a)
Basic $ 0.120
Diluted $ 0.115

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding (in thousands of shares) 1A(b)

Basic 282,608
Diluted 293,726

F-4

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

First Quarter ended March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

Gold sales $19,265 $26,105 3(l) $ (414) $ 44,956
Royalties � 1,527 � 1,527
Interest and other income 592 1,324 � 1,916

Total Revenues 19,857 28,956 (414) 48,399

Cost of mining operations 9,125 15,558 24,683
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion 2,437 7,582 3(g) 1,833 11,852
Exploration expense 234 1,068 3(j) (1,068) 234
General and administrative expense 1,856 2,328 � 4,184
Interest and other expense/(income) 289 (43) � 246

Total Expenses 13,941 26,493 765 41,199

Income before investment income, equity
income and minority interest 5,916 2,463 (1,179) 7,200

Equity income � 4,116 (115) 4,001
Minority interest (722) � � (722)

Income before income taxes 5,194 6,579 (1,294) 10,479
Income tax � (673) 3(h) 453 (220)

Net income $ 5,194 $ 5,906 $ (841) $ 10,259

Earnings per share 1B(a)
Basic $ 0.034
Diluted $ 0.032

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
(in thousands of shares) 1B(b)

Basic 304,815
Diluted 318,044

F-5

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

GOLDEN STAR RESOURCES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2004

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents $ 86,017 $ 65,745 3(d) $ (26,388) $ 125,374
Gold bullion � 47,445 3(c) 14,054 61,499
Accounts receivable 1,667 20,646 � 22,313
Inventory 14,227 9,601 � 23,828
Other 1,918 � � 1,918

103,829 143,437 (12,334) 234,932
Restricted cash 3,317 � � 3,317
Marketable securities � 1,102 3(c) 1,377 2,479
Property plant and equipment 18,930 83,397 3(c) 32,985 135,312
Deferred exploration and development 3,850 � 3(c) 5,500 9,350
Mine construction in progress 32,988 � � 32,988
Mining properties 64,398 � � 64,398
Stockpiled ore � 14,598 � 14,598
Equity investment in mining properties � 63,922 3(c) 13,078 77,000
Royalty interest � 62,089 3(c) 15,911 78,000
Goodwill � 74,886 3(e) 453,070 527,956
Future income taxes � 43 3(c) (43) �
Long-term receivables � 6,933 � 6,933
Other 2,282 1,238 � 3,520

$ 229,594 $451,645 $ 509,544 $1,190,783

LIABILITIES
CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 6,582 $ 19,186 $ � $ 25,768
Construction retention payable 1,375 � � 1,375
Royalties payable 582 � � 582
Current debt 142 � � 142

8,681 19,186 � 27,867
Long-term debt 610 11,399 � 12,009
Future income taxes � 20,336 3(h) 33,371 53,707
Asset retirement obligations 7,919 6,034 � 13,953
Other � 1,241 3(c) (1,241) �

17,210 58,196 32,130 107,536
Minority interest 8,197 � � 8,197

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Share purchase options � 4,560 3(c) (4,560) �
Deferred stock-based compensation � � (3,748) (3,748)

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 103

Share purchase loans � (266) � (266)
Share capital 328,209 343,243 (343,243) 328,209

874,877 874,877
Retained earnings (124,022) 45,912 (45,912) (124,022)

$ 229,594 $451,645 $ 509,544 $1,190,783

F-6

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars or shares except per share amounts)

1. PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE

A. Based on Golden Star�s common shares outstanding at December 31, 2003.

(a) Pro forma basic earnings per share
The number of Golden Star common shares outstanding is as follows:
Number of Golden Star common shares outstanding as of December 31,
2003 132,924
The number of Golden Star common shares to be issued to IAMGold

[…]

The weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares for computation of pro forma basic earnings per share is as follows:

Weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares outstanding as
of March 31, 2004 133,158
The number of Golden Star common shares to be issued to IAMGold
shareholders 171,657

Pro forma basic weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares 304,815

Pro forma net income $ 10,259

Pro forma basic earnings per share $ 0.034

(b) Pro forma diluted earnings per share
Pro forma weighted-average number of Golden Star common shares
outstanding 304,815
Dilutive effect of Golden Star stock options and warrants 13,229

Pro forma dilutive weighted-average number of Golden Star common
shares outstanding 318,044

Pro forma dilutive earnings per share $ 0.032

F-8

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

2. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER U.S. GAAP

A. Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Under U.S. GAAP as of December 31, 2003
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

As Reported

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
Star IAMGold Note Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents $ 89,970 $ 53,171 3(d) $ (26,388) $ 116,753
Gold bullion � 47,283 3(c) 12,958 60,241
Accounts receivable 790 2,714 � 3,504
Inventory 12,661 � � 12,661
Other 1,514 155 � 1,669

104,935 103,323 (13,430) 194,828
Restricted cash 3,317 � � 3,317
Marketable securities � 2,479 � 2,479
Property plant and equipment 18,202 � � 18,202
Deferred exploration and development � � 3(c) 5,500 5,500
Mine construction in progress 25,647 � � 25,647
Mining properties 46,478 � � 46,478
Equity investment in mining properties � 175,665 3(c) 48,839 224,505
Royalty interest � 62,603 3(c) 15,397 78,000
Goodwill � 74,886 3(e) 463,317 538,203
Long-term receivables 1,000 975 3(c) (975) 1,000
Other 758 1,239 � 1,997

$ 200,337 $421,170 $ 518,648 $1,140,155

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities $ 8,151 $ 12,941 $ � $ 21,092
Long-term debt 657 � � 657
Future income taxes � 21,425 3(h) 34,589 56,014
Asset retirement obligations 7,745 � � 7,745

16,553 34,366 34,589 85,508
Minority interest 3,367 � � 3,367

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Share purchase options � 8,789 3(c) (8,789) �
Deferred stock-based compensation � � (3,748) (3,748)
Share purchase loans � (266) � (266)
Share capital 324,609 347,681 (347,681) 324,609

874,877 874,877
Contributed surplus � 78 (78) �
Accumulated comprehensive income 1,316 1,086 (1,086) 1,316
Retained earnings (145,508) 29,436 (29,436) (145,508)

$ 200,337 $421,170 $ 518,648 $1,140,155

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 107

F-9

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

   B. Reconciliation of December 2003 Statement of Operations to U.S. GAAP

Golden Star net income as reported $ 13,357
IAMGold�s net income as reported 12,802
Additional depreciation, depletion and amortization from increases in
IAMGold�s asset fair values (5,963)
Eliminate deferred revenue � fair value nil (1,654)
Income tax impact of adjustments 2,666

Pro forma net income � U.S. GAAP $ 21,208

Other comprehensive income:

[…]

Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 66
Purchase price 279

Goodwill 213

On September 2, 2003 we acquired a further 43.37% of the capital of Caemi for $426, increasing our participation
to 60.23%. Caemi has been consolidated as from this date.

F-14

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

172

The acquisition cost of the 43.37% of Caemi, net of cash acquired, was as follows:

September 2,
2003

Estimated fair value of assets 1,699
Estimated fair value of liabilities (716)

Net assets at fair value 983
Interest in total capital acquired 43.37%
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 426
Purchase price 426
Less cash acquired (46)

Acquisition cost of Caemi, net of cash acquired 380

Caemi Pro forma

The unaudited condensed pro forma income statement below shows the impact of the acquisition of Caemi on the
consolidated statements of income as if the current 60.23% participation in Caemi had been acquired on January 1,
2002 (instead of the 16.86% equity investment previously held, being 16.82% initially acquired and 0.04%
purchased subsequently).

2003 2002

Pre-
CVRD acquisition CVRD

Consolidated
CAEMI
(1)

Pro
Forma Consolidated

CAEMI
(2)

Pro
Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Net operating revenues 5,350 424 5,774 4,123 572 4,695
Operating costs and expenses (3,706) (343) (4,049) (2,694) (545) (3,239)

Operating income (loss) 1,644 81 1,725 1,429 27 1,456
Non-operating income (expenses) 10 16 26 (828) (101) (929)

Income before income taxes, equity
results and minority interests 1,654 97 1,751 601 (74) 527
Income taxes (297) (41) (338) 149 12 161
Equity in results of affiliates and joint
ventures and change in provision for

306 (20) 286 (87) (2)(3) (89)

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

173

losses on equity investments
Minority interests (105) 18 (87) 17 64 81

Income from continuing operations 1,558 54 1,612 680 � 680
Change in accounting pratice for asset
retirement obligations (10) � (10) � � �

Net income 1,548 54 1,602 680 � 680

(1) Period from January to August, 2003 (Consolidated as from September 2003).
(2) Period from January to December, 2002, net of consolidation adjustments.
(3) Includes elimination of Caemi equity investment write-down based on quoted market price � $86.

(c) On June 27, 2002 we acquired a further 12.62% of the capital of ALUNORTE for $42, increasing our
participation to 57.03% (represented by 62.09% of total common stock and 19.05% of total preferred stock).
ALUNORTE has been consolidated as from this date.

Unaudited pro forma information with respect to the effect on our consolidated statements of income, reflecting
the consolidation of ALUNORTE as if control has been acquired as at January 1, 2001 is as follows:

F-15

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 20-F

174

2002 2001

Pre-

CVRD acquisition
Pro

Forma CVRD
Pro

Forma
ConsolidatedALUNORTE(unaudited) ConsolidatedALUNORTE(unaudited)

Net operating revenues 4,123 138 4,261 3,935 294 4,229
Operating costs and expenses (2,694) (151) (2,845) (2,973) (219) (3,192)

Operating income 1,429 (13) 1,416 962 75 1,037
Non-operating income (expenses) (828) (38) (866) 158 (83) 75

Income before income taxes, equity
results and minority interests 601 (51) 550 1,120 (8) 1,112
Income taxes 149 � 149 218 (5) 213
Equity in results of affiliates and
joint ventures (28) 23 (5) (49) 7 (42)
Change in provision for losses on
equity investments (59) � (59) (4) � (4)
Minority interests 17 28 45 2 � 2

Net income 680 � 680 1,287 (6) 1,281

(d) On March 9, 2001 we transferred our 10.33% interest in Companhia Siderúrgica Nacional � CSN to VALIA, as a
special pension plan contribution, for $249 (fair market value determined based on the weighted average price of
the last thirty trading sessions at the São Paulo stock exchange in the period ended on March 9, 2001). This
transfer resulted in a gain of $107. We have provided VALIA with a guarantee that we will make additional
contributions to the pension plan if the market value of the CSN shares falls below threshold levels prior to the
sale thereof by VALIA. At December 31, 2003 we have provided $1 in respect of this commitment.